Broadcasting Board of Governors

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION HONORING JOHN LINDBURG September 13, 2012

WHEREAS, John A. Lindburg has devoted nearly 40 years of his career to the mission of U.S. international broadcasting;

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg joined the United States Information Agency's Office of the General Counsel in 1973 and worked there for 15 years;

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg then served for 10 years as General Counsel of the Board for International Broadcasting, where he helped draft the legislation that created the Broadcasting Board of Governors (BBG) and governs us today;

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg served the BBG from its inception as Legal Counsel and Ethics Officer;

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg became the first General Counsel of Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc. (RFE/RL) in 2003;

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg has announced his retirement from RFE/RL effective July 23, 2012;

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg has performed his work with intelligence, calm, kindness, and humor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lindburg has been a beloved figure at every place he has worked and will be missed enormously.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Broadcasting Board of Governors expresses its deep gratitude and appreciation to Mr. Lindburg for his loyal and outstanding service to the mission of U.S. international broadcasting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an appropriate copy of this resolution be forwarded to John A. Lindburg.